
Sr. No. Name Designation Posting
1 Mr. Lakshmi Narayanan Subramanian Executive Director (Sustainable Dev.) Marketing Head Office
2 Mr. Dr Mukesh Ranjan Das Executive Director I/c (Human Resources) Marketing Head Office
3 Ms. Padma Dhulipala Executive Director (CP&ES) BD CO, Yusuf Sarai
4 Mr. Shashikant B. Kalyani Executive Director I/c (Finance) Marketing Head Office
5 Mr. Himanshu Ranjan Executive Director (Quality Control) Marketing Head Office
6 Mr. Subrat Kar Executive Director (Plng.& Econ. Studies) Marketing Head Office
7 Mr. Sanjeev  Kumar Choudhary Executive Director & State Head Bihar State Office
8 Mr. Rajesh Nambiar Executive Director & State Head Indian Oil AOD SO
9 Mr. D N Badarinarayan Executive Director I/c (Engg & Proj) Marketing Head Office
10 Mr. Kurumaddali Sailendra Executive Director (LPG) Marketing Head Office
11 Mr. M. Annadurai Executive Director & State Head Tamil Nadu State Office
12 Mr. S. N. Vijayakumar Executive Director (Cryogenics) CRYG-Nashik Unit
13 Mr. Raghunadhan A V Executive Director(New Business) BD CO, Yusuf Sarai
14 Mr. John Prasad Kandamparambil Executive Director (CC &  Branding) Marketing Head Office
15 Mr. P. Tripathy Executive Director (Regional Services) Western Region Office
16 Mr. V. C. Asokan Executive Director (Retail Sales) Marketing Head Office
17 Mr. Suresh P. Nambiar Executive Director (Information Systems) Marketing Head Office
18 Mr. Sunit Joshi Executive Director (Pricing) Marketing Head Office
19 Mr. B. Anil Kumar Executive Director & State Head Telangana & Andhra Pradesh SO
20 Mr. K. S. Rao Executive Director(Operations) Marketing Head Office
21 Mr. Saurabh Dutt Executive Director (CC & Branding) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
22 Mr. Sanjay Parashar Executive Director(Supplies) Marketing Head Office
23 Mr. Atanu Mandal Executive Director (Retail Transformation) Marketing Head Office
24 Mr. Bankim Behari Patra Executive Director (Lubes) Marketing Head Office
25 Mr. N. M. Nimje Executive Director (Inst. Bus..) Marketing Head Office
26 Mr. Girish Jain Executive Director (Explosives) EXP HO -  Kolkata
27 Mr. Ajit Kumar Executive Director I/c (Explosives) EXP HO -  Kolkata
28 Mr. Sandeep Jain Executive Director-I/c (Gas) BD CO- East Kidwai Nagar
29 Mr. M. Sudhakar Executive Director (Regional Services) Southern Regional Office
30 Mr. Jagdeep Kumar Rana Executive Director (Regional Services) Northern Region Office
31 Mr. Anil Sarin Executive Director I/c (Sec & HS&E) Corporate Office, Scope
32 Mr. Gur Prasad Executive Director & State Head Maharashtra State Office
33 Mr. Ajit P. Dhakras Executive Director (HRD) Marketing Head Office
34 Mr. Gagan Deep Singh Kohli Executive Director (Finance) BD CO, Yusuf Sarai
35 Mr. Rajeev Mohan Executive Director (Pricing & Taxation) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
36 Mr. Arvind Acharya Executive Director (PAG) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
37 Mr. Manish Malik Executive Director (IS) CBTC, IIPM Gurgaon
38 Mr. Saumitra P Srivastava Executive Director (Corporate Strategy) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
39 Mr. Udit Jain Executive Director (HR) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
40 Mr. Manoj Kumar Gupta Executive Director & State Head Rajasthan State Office
41 Mr. Subodh Kumar Bajpai Executive Director (H,S&E) Marketing Head Office
42 Mr. Shailesh Dhar Executive Director (Aviation) Marketing Head Office
43 Mr. Siddharth Agarwal Executive Director & State Head Karnataka State Office
44 Mr. Hemant Kumar Rathore Executive Director & State Head Uttar Pradesh SO II
45 Mr. Ajay Garg Executive Director (Gas) BD CO- East Kidwai Nagar
46 Mr. Chakresh Kumar Jain Executive Director (Finance) Marketing Head Office
47 Mr. Mathew Varghese Executive Director & State Head Delhi SO
48 Mr. Rajesh Singh Executive Director & State Head Uttar Pradesh SO I
49 Mr. Sanjib Kumar Behera Executive Director & State Head Gujarat State Office
50 Mr. Piyush Mittal Executive Director Telangana & Andhra Pradesh SO
51 Mr. Ashutosh Gupta Executive Director & State Head Punjab SO
52 Mr. Shubhendu Pal Executive Director (Engg. & Proj.) Marketing Head Office
53 Mr. Debasis Banerjee Executive Director (Automation) Marketing Head Office
54 Mr. Nikhil Deep Mathur Executive Director (NFR) Marketing Head Office
55 Mr. Jitendra Kumar Executive Director & State Head West Bengal State Office
56 Mr. Jisto Nongbri Executive Director (Regional Services) Eastern Region Office
57 Mr. Deb Kumar Sarkar Executive Director (M & C) Marketing Head Office
58 Mr. Bibhuti Ranjan Pradhan Executive Director (Coord & CSR) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
59 Mr. Pravin Dongre Executive Director (Sus Dev) BD CO- East Kidwai Nagar
60 Mr. Kamal Kumar Gwalani Company Secretary & Executive Director ( Law) Marketing Head Office
61 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Sinha Executive Director (IT) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
62 Mr. Churaman . Executive Director (Projects) Panipat Refinery
63 Mr. Nayan Kumar Barua Executive Director & Refinery Head Bongaigaon Refinery
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64 Mr. Jitendra Agarwalla Executive Director (H,S&E) Corporate Office, Scope
65 Mr. Sunil Kumar Sinha Executive Director  (Core Group) Gujarat Refinery
66 Mr. Sunil Kanti Executive Director & Refinery Head Guwahati Refinery
67 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Executive Director (CA & Law) Corporate Office, Scope
68 Mr. S G Venkatesh Executive Director (PC) BD CO- East Kidwai Nagar
69 Mr. Pradip Kumar Basumatary Executive Director (M&I) Refineries HQ, Scope
70 Mr. Sanjay Raizada Executive Director (Projects & Core Grp) Barauni Refinery
71 Mr. Ajay Kumar Tiwari Executive Director (E&P) BD CO, Yusuf Sarai
72 Mr. Rahul Prashant Executive Director & Refinery Head AOD-Refinery
73 Mr. Mukesh Mohan Executive Director (H,S&E) Refineries HQ, Scope
74 Mr. Hitesh Ramesh Shah Executive Director (Opt) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
75 Mr. N M Bhalerao Executive Director (Finance) Pipeline Head Office
76 Mr. Atanu Sanyal Executive Director & Refinery Head Haldia Refinery
77 Mr. Subrata Chaudhuri Executive Director (Finance) Refineries HQ, Scope
78 Mr. Satya Prakash Executive Director & Refinery Head Barauni Refinery
79 Mr. Susanta Kumar Das Executive Director (Tech) Haldia Refinery
80 Mr. Saurav Mitra Executive Director (IA) Corporate Office, Scope
81 Mr. Biplob Biswas Executive Director & Refinery Head Gujarat Refinery
82 Ms. Piyali Chakraborty Executive Director (HR) Refineries HQ, Scope
83 Mr. Abhijit Chakraborty Executive Director (PJ) Refineries HQ, Scope
84 Mr. Joydeep Choudhury Executive Director (PJ) Refineries HQ, Scope
85 Mr. Kausik Basu Executive Director & Refinery Head Paradip Refinery
86 Mr. Subhajit Sarkar Executive Director (Operations) Refineries HQ, Scope
87 Ms. Mohua M Basu Executive Director (M&C) Pipeline Head Office
88 Mr. Anurag Sachdev Executive Director (M&C and Shipping) Refineries HQ, Scope
89 Mr. Rajiv Kacker Executive Director (Vigilance) Corporate Office, Scope
90 Mr. M L Dahriya Executive Director & Refinery Head Panipat Refinery
91 Mr. Mukul Agarwal Executive Director & Refinery Head Mathura Refinery
92 Mr. Ajay Kaila Executive Director  (Core Group) Panipat Refinery
93 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Papneja Executive Director (Process-PJ) Refineries HQ, Scope
94 Mr. Prasun  Kumar Mishra Executive Director(CGD) CGD PL HO
95 Mr. Pankaj Kuchhal Executive Director I/c (M&C) Pipeline Head Office
96 Mr. Duvvada Sudhakara Rao Executive Director & Regional Head (SERPL) SERPL, Bhubaneswar HQ
97 Mr. Lalit Kumar Jha Executive Director & Regional Head (SRPL) SRPL, Chennai HQ
98 Mr. Venkataramanan G Executive Director & Regional Head (WRPL) WRPL, Rajkot HQ
99 Mr. Ashutosh  Kumar Mehta Executive Director (Construction) Pipeline Head Office
100 Mr. Amit Dasgupta Executive Director (Operations) Pipeline Head Office
101 Mr. Dr. Ajit Kumar Thakur Executive Director (Alternate Energy) BD CO- East Kidwai Nagar
102 Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Executive Director (HR) Pipeline Head Office
103 Mr. Shailesh Tiwari Executive Director & Regional Head (NRPL) NRPL, Panipat HQ
104 Mr. Manish Botke Executive Director (PJ) Pipeline Head Office
105 Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma Executive Director & Regional Head (ERPL) ERPL, Kolkata
106 Mr. R V N Vishweshwar Executive Director (CF & Treasury) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
107 Mr. Mukul Maheshwari Executive Director (LT) R & D Centre , Faridabad
108 Mr. Dr. Umish Srivastva Executive Director(TPF) R & D Centre , Faridabad
109 Mr. Dr. Alex C Pulikottil Executive Director(PC&CAT) R & D Centre , Faridabad
110 Mr. R K Kaushik Singha Executive Director (RT) R & D Centre , Faridabad
111 Mr. Sandeep Sharma Executive Director (Marketing Strategy) Marketing Head Office
112 Mr. Vippin Kumar Jain Executive Director & Head IIPM, Gurgaon



Sr. No. Name Designation Posting
1 Mr. Ajay Garg Executive Director (Gas) BD CO- East Kidwai Nagar
2 Mr. Ajit P. Dhakras Executive Director (HRD) Marketing Head Office
3 Mr. Anurag Sachdev Executive Director (M&C and Shipping) Refineries HQ, Scope
4 Mr. Ashutosh Gupta Executive Director & State Head Punjab SO
5 Mr. Atanu Mandal Executive Director (Retail Transformation) Marketing Head Office
6 Mr. Chakresh Kumar Jain Executive Director (Finance) Marketing Head Office
7 Mr. Churaman . Executive Director (Projects) Panipat Refinery
8 Mr. Deb Kumar Sarkar Executive Director (M & C) Marketing Head Office
9 Mr. Debasis Banerjee Executive Director (Automation) Marketing Head Office
10 Mr. Gagan Deep Singh Kohli Executive Director (Finance) BD CO, Yusuf Sarai
11 Mr. Girish Jain Executive Director (Explosives) EXP HO -  Kolkata
12 Mr. Jisto Nongbri Executive Director (Regional Services) Eastern Region Office
13 Mr. John Prasad Kandamparambil Executive Director (CC &  Branding) Marketing Head Office
14 Mr. Lalit Kumar Jha Executive Director & Regional Head SRPL, Chennai HQ
15 Mr. Manish Malik Executive Director (Info. Sys.) CBTC, IIPM Gurgaon
16 Mr. Mukul Agarwal Executive Director & Refinery Head Mathura Refinery
17 Mr. N M Bhalerao Executive Director (Finance) Pipeline Head Office
18 Mr. P. Tripathy Executive Director (Regional Services) Western Region Office
19 Mr. Piyush Mittal Executive Director Telangana & Andhra Pradesh SO
20 Mr. Pradip Kumar Basumatary Executive Director (M&I) Refineries HQ, Scope
21 Mr. Prasun Kumar Mishra Executive Director (CGD) CGD PL HO
22 Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Executive Director (HR) Pipeline Head Office
23 Mr. S G Venkatesh Executive Director (PC) BD CO- East Kidwai Nagar
24 Mr. S. N. Vijayakumar Executive Director (Cryogenics) CRYG-Nashik Unit
25 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Executive Director (Finance) Paradip Refinery
26 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Papneja Executive Director (Process-PJ) Refineries HQ, Scope
27 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Sinha Executive Director (International Trade) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
28 Mr. Sanjay Raizada Executive Director(Projects & CoreGroup) Barauni Refinery
29 Mr. Saurabh Dutt Executive Director (CC & Branding) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
30 Mr. Shailesh Dhar Executive Director (Aviation) Marketing Head Office
31 Mr. Shubhendu Pal Executive Director (Engg. & Proj.) Marketing Head Office
32 Mr. Shyamanand Jha Chief Executive Officer Grade 'I' IHB Ltd., Noida,Noida
33 Mr. Sunil Kumar Sinha Executive Director (Core Group) Gujarat Refinery
34 Mr. Susanta Kumar Das Executive Director (Technical) AOD-Refinery
35 Mr. Udit Jain Executive Director (HR) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar
36 Mr. Venkataramanan G Executive Director & Regional Head WRPL, Rajkot HQ
37 Mr. Vippin Kumar Jain Executive Director & Head IIPM, Gurgaon
38 Ms.. Mohua M Basu Executive Director (M&C) Pipeline Head Office
39 Ms.. Piyali Chakraborty Executive Director (HR) Refineries HQ, Scope

List of officials upon their promotion have become Senior Management Personnel (Executive Directors- One
level below the Board of Directors) of IndianOil during 2024-25



Sr. No. Name Designation Posting
Reason For 
Separation

Date of 
Separation

1 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Vasudevan Executive Director & Regional Head (SERPL) SERPL, Bhubaneswar HQ Superannuation 30-Apr-24
2 Mr. Devendra Singh Sehgal Executive Director (PJ) Refineries HQ, Scope Superannuation 30-Apr-24
3 Mr. Debajit Gogoi Executive Director & Refinery Head AOD-Refinery Superannuation 30-Apr-24
4 Mr. Atul Gupta Executive Director I/c (Opt) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar Superannuation 31-May-24
5 Mr. P. S. Mony Executive Director I/c(Sustainable Dev.) Marketing Head Office Superannuation 31-May-24
6 Mr. Jagdish Gupta Executive Director I/c (Pricing) Marketing Head Office Superannuation 31-May-24
7 Mr. S. Dhanapandian Executive Director I/c (Regional Services) Southern Regional Office Superannuation 31-May-24
8 Mr. P. V. Suresh Kumar Executive Director (Retail Sales  & Engineering) Karnataka State Office Superannuation 31-May-24
9 Mr. Sanjay Malik Executive Director (Pricing) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar Superannuation 31-May-24
10 Mr. Parmanand Goyal Executive Director-I/c (Finance) Refineries HQ, Scope Superannuation 31-May-24
11 Mr. Kailash Pati Executive Director (PJ) Refineries HQ, Scope Superannuation 30-Jun-24
12 Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Kanojia Executive Director & Regional Head (NRPL) NRPL, Panipat HQ Superannuation 30-Jun-24
13 Mr. Shailendra Shukla Executive Director I/c (Quality Control) Marketing Head Office Superannuation 31-Jul-24
14 Mr. Alok Kumar Executive Director (Vigilance) Corporate Office, Scope Superannuation 31-Jul-24
15 Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma Executive Director (Finance) BD CO, Yusuf Sarai Superannuation 31-Jul-24
16 Mr. Ramesh Ganesan Executive Director & State Head Indian Oil AOD SO Superannuation 31-Aug-24
17 Mr. Neeraj Ahluwalia Executive Director (RS - Highway Mktg.) Marketing Head Office Superannuation 31-Aug-24
18 Mr. Anirban Ghosh Executive Director & State Head Maharashtra State Office Superannuation 31-Aug-24
19 Mr. Sanjay Kaushal Executive Director I/c(Law, Taxation&CA) Corporate Office, Scope Superannuation 31-Aug-24
20 Mr. Rohit Dawar Executive Director (PJ) Refineries HQ, Scope Superannuation 31-Aug-24
21 Mr. Dr. Kannan Chandrasekaran Executive Director(CT&TPF) R & D Centre , Faridabad Superannuation 31-Aug-24
22 Mr. Madhusudan Sau Executive Director (RT) R & D Centre , Faridabad Superannuation 31-Aug-24
23 Mr. Manish Grover Executive Director (Strategic IS & IS) Refineries HQ, Scope Superannuation 30-Sep-24
24 Mr. Dr. Santanu Gupta Executive Director (Alternate Energy) BD CO- East Kidwai Nagar Superannuation 31-Oct-24
25 Mr. Sourav De Executive Director (HR) ERPL, Kolkata Superannuation 31-Oct-24
26 Mr. Shyam Bohra Executive Director I/c (CC,Brandg&Coord) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar Superannuation 31-Oct-24
27 Mr. Debasis Bhattacharyya Executive Director (TIC) R & D Centre , Faridabad Superannuation 31-Oct-24
28 Mr. R. Udaya Kumar Executive Director I/c (Lubes) Marketing Head Office Superannuation 30-Nov-24
29 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Jha Executive Director(CGD) CGD PL HO Superannuation 30-Nov-24
30 Mr. Gururaj K Executive Director (Cryogenics) CRYG-Nashik Unit Superannuation 30-Nov-24
31 Mr. Subimal Mondal Executive Director (HR) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar Superannuation 31-Dec-24
32 Mr. Sanjeev Gupta Executive Director (Corporate Strategy) Corporate Office, Scope Superannuation 31-Dec-24
33 Mr. Vinod Kumar Executive Director (IT) Corporate Office, Sadiq Nagar Superannuation 31-Dec-24

34
Mr. Chandrasekaran Shankar 
Tennankore Executive Director (Finance) Pipeline Head Office Superannuation 31-Dec-24

35 Mr. Dipak Kumar Basu Executive Director & State Head Madhya Pradesh SO Superannuation 31-Jan-25
36 Mr. Lalit Kumar Singh Chauhan Executive Director & State Head West Bengal State Office Superannuation 31-Jan-25
37 Mr. Sanjeev Pranay Singh Executive Director-I/c (M&I) Refineries HQ, Scope Superannuation 31-Jan-25
38 Mr. Sumoy Kumar Palit Executive Director I/c (HR) Pipeline Head Office Superannuation 31-Jan-25
39 Mr. Alok Kumar Panda Executive Director & State Head Rajasthan State Office Superannuation 28-Feb-25
40 Mr. Anil Sarin Executive Director I/c (Sec & HS&E) Corporate Office, Scope Superannuation 31-Mar-25

List of Senior Management Personnel (Executive Directors- One level below the Board of Directors) who are separated during 2024-25


